
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT10N AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISiON OF WATER R:GHTS

ORDER WR 2014‐ 0019‐DWR

ADMINiSTRATIVE CIViL L:AB:LiTY
ln the Matter of Fa‖ ure to F‖ e Statements of Water[)iversion and Use by

Peter A. Cargasacchi

SOURCEi  Santa Ynez River Aqu fer

COUNTYi  Santa Barbara

The Assistant Deputy Director, Division of Water Rights, through authority delegated by the State Water
Resources Control Board (State Water Board), hereby issues an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Order
against Peter A. Cargasacchi.

THE STATE WATER BOARD, OR ITS DELEGEE, FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

1 . On November 22, 2013, the Assistant Deputy Director, Division of Water Rights issued an
ACL Complaint against Peter A. Cargasacchi, which proposed to co ect 910,000 from
Peter A. Cargasacchi for the alleged failure to file Statements of Water Diversion and Use.
California Water Code sections 5'100-5107 establish a program requiring persons who divert
water from a surface stream or a subterranean stream flowing through a known and definite
channel (with a few limited exceptions) to file Statements of Water Diversion and Use
(StatemenUs).

2. Peter A. Cargasacchi has filed an initial Statement (Statement Number 5020065), as required by
California Water Code section 5101, and is alleged to have violated California Water Code
section 5104, subdivision (a), which requires the filing of Supplementat Statements of Water
Diversion and Use (Supplemental Statements) at three-year intervals. The ACL Complaint was
served via certified mail and received by Peter A. Cargasacchi on November 26,2013. A copy of
the ACL Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. The State Water Board is authorized to delegate authority to the Deputy Director of Water Rights
pursuant to California Water Code section 7. State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0029
delegates some of the State Water Board's authority to the Deputy Director of Water Rights.
Section 4.9.2 of the Resolution authorizes the Deputy Director to issue an Order imposing
administrative civil liability when a complaint has been issued and no hearing has been requested
ln the period provided by California Water Code section 1055. This authority has been redelegated
to the Assistant Deputy Director of Water Rights.

4. No hearing has been requested, and the time period for requesting a hearing as provided in
California Water Code section 1055 (20 days from receiving service of the ACL Complaint) has
passed. California Water Code section 1055(c) and Resolution No.2012-0029 authorize the
Assistant Deputy Director to issue an ACL Order imposing liability for up to 91O,OOO, the amount
proposed in the ACL Complaint. However, following issuance of the Complaint, peter A.
Cargasacchi submitted information to the Division of Water Rights describing the unique personal
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and medical challenges which lead to his failure to file. That information, coupled with
Mr. Cargasacchi's subsequent filing of the required online report, leads the Assistant Deputy
Director to conclude that $1 ,000 is a more appropriate penalty here. Accordingly, the Assistant
Deputy Director hereby issues this final ACL Order imposing liability of $1,000.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

'1. The ACL Complaint is fully incorporated herein and made part of this Order.

2. ln adopting this Order, the State Water Board, or its delegee, has considered all relevant
circumstances, including but not limited to those specifically identifled in the ACL Complaint, as
required by California Water Code section 1055.3, in determining that Peter A. Cargasacchi shall
be assessed the civil liability of $'l ,000.

3. Peter A. Cargasacchi shall remit, within 30 days of the date of this Order, a cashier's check or
money order payment of the full penalty of $1 ,000 to:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Water Rights
Enforcement Section
P.O. Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

4. Fulfillment of Peter A. Cargasacchi's obligations under this Order will constitute full and final
satisfaction of any and all liability for each of the alleged violations specifically identified in this
Order. lt does not alleviate Peter A. Cargasacchi of his obligation to file the necessary
Statements and to comply with California Water Code section 5 104, subdivision (a), which
requires the filing of Supplemental Statements at three-year intervals. The State Water Board
reserves the right to take further future enforcement for any future violations.

5. Peter A. Cargasacchi or any interested person or entity may petition the State Water Board for
reconsideration of this Order in accordance with California Water Code section 1 '120 et seq.
Such petition shall be filed not later than 30 days from the date of this Order.

6. The Assistant Deputy Director is authorized to seek recovery of the liability imposed pursuant to
California Water Code section 1055.4 or refer this matter to the Office of Attorney General for
further enforcement action if Peter A. Cargasacchi fails to either pay the full penalty or petition for
reconsideration within 30 days of the date of this Order.
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STATE OF CAL!FORN:A
CALIFORN:A ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT!ON AGENCY

STAttE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

ADM:N:STRATIVE CIV:LL:AB:L:TY COMPLAINT

ln the Matter of Failure to File a Statement of Water Diversion and Use by

Peter A. Gargasacchi

Stabment Number: 5020065

SOURCE:  Santa Yne2 River Aquifer

COUNTY:  Santa Barbara

YOU ARE HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:

1 . Caliicrnia Water Code sections 51 00-5107 establish a program requiring persons who divert water
from a surhce stream or a subterranean stream flowing through a known and definite channel (with
a few limited exceptions), to file a Statement of Water Diversion and Use (Statement).

2. Peter A. Cargasacchi (Diverter) has filed an initial Statement (Statement Number 5020065), as
required by Califomia Water Code section 5101, and iVare alleged to have violated California Water
Code section 5104 subdivision (a), which states, in pertinent part:

Supplementa/ Stafemenfs shall be filed at three-year intervals, pior to July 1

of the year next succeeding the end of each three-year interuat...

3. SupplementalStatements of Diversion and Use (Supplemental Statements) are required by
Califomia Code of Regulations section 910 and 920, subdivision (a) to be filed elecironicalty on forms
available at the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) website. The State Water
Board's website provides access to the Electronic Water Rights lnformation Management System for
fi ling Supplemental Statements.

4. California Water Code section 5107, subdivision (c)(1) provides that the State Water Board may
administatively impose civil liability in the amount of $1,000 for the failure to file a Statement, pius
$500 per day for each additional day on which the violation continues if the person fails to file a
Statement within 30 days after the State Water Board has called the viotation to the attention of that
person.

Califomia Water Code section 1055, subdivision (a) provides that the Executive Director for the State
W?to Board may issue a^complaint to any person or entity on whom Administrative Civil Liability
(eC!)ma1be imposed. On May 17, 1999, the Executive Director delegated to the Deputy Direitor
for Water Rights the authority to issue a complaint to impose an ACL under Califomia Waier Code
section 1055, subdivision (a). Pursuant to State Water Board Resolution 2012-002g, the Deputy
Director forWater Rights is authorized to issue an Order imposing an ACL when a complaini has
been issued and no hearing has been requested within 20 days of receipt of the complaint. State
Water Board Resolution 20124029 also authorizes redelegation of this'authority from tre Deputy
DirecJor forWater Rights to the Assistant Depug Director for Water Rights. Thii authorig has bien
redelegated.
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繊蝋薔ぷ報駆]憚鮮 菖鱗響懺 蝋 配
under Statem.ent S020065 1s fOrthe i「 『iga‖on of 14 acres of vineyards and domeSlilc uses.

Statement S020065 reports a diversion rate of 3.89a‖ ons per minute(gpm)and fbr 2009 a total

annuat use of 3 6 acre‐ feet The purpose of use under Statement S020067 is forthe irrigation of

15 acres of vineyards,stockWatering for 80 head of cattle,and domestic uses. Statement S020067

reports a diversion rate of 17 gpm and for 2009 a total annual use of 7.2 acre‐ feet.

on January 30,201 31 the Divislon mailed Divener two letters nottfying Diverter ofthe requirementto

electronically ttle Diverter'sSupplementaiStatementsofVVaterDiversionandUseibr2010120111

and 2012 fO「 Statement Numbers S020065 and S020067i no laterthan June 30,2013.

31:電首ll£|ムま観よ濃隠 e胴:t:』:寵智き鳳窯電∬露じち熙 、掘訥:
letters informed Diverter ofthe potenual mOnetary penatties.

On August 23,2013,the Division matted Dlverter a third round ofletters by certined mall which

indicated that Diverter's Supplementa:Statements had not been received by August 19,2013.

These letters idenlied that Diverter was subieCttO a Sl1000 penalty lbr each Supplemental

State“ entthat had nOt been filedi and if Diverter's reports are not received within 30 days ofthe

date Diverter receives these letters,Diverter v嬌 ‖be subieCttO an edditional s500 per daylfor each

additionai day the violation contittues.
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The Division's records shOw thatthe August 231 2013 certifled ietters were delivered by the

鸞蠅冤 驀勲獅鮒憮
On October16,2013,the D市erter∞ ntacted pⅣ isbh sta青 宙ae‐Maland phone,stattng that they fet

thatthere had b6en a mistake as they had already Flled their Supplemental Statements for S020067

and was not aware thatthey had any other Stateふ ents.However,the D市 erter rece市ed letters for

both S"0067卸dS"∞6曇n theぬm鍔謝L艘織訊拙耀:∬守:凛悧蝋『・

織乳闇縮輛雖懸僧鸞 熙‖ 癬電戦
October 16th e― ma:lfOr the Diverterls review and l

his account and subrnl the Supplementai Statements for Statemettt S020005.

由ifornia water C“い酬∞叫 Subdi籠
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on the name and address inё luded in Statements
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Ca‖fomね Water cOde sec“ on 5104,subdivision(b)requires that r there is a change in the name or
address of me person divertlng the water,Supplemental Statements infoming the State Water Board
ofthatchange in name or address must be l:ed No notice ofchange in name or address of diverter
has bee● lled v宙 th the State VVater 8oard since the ttling Of S020065

As of October 20,2013,no Supplemental Statements have been lled forthe 2010 through 2012
period by,or on beha「 of,Divener

PRCPOSED CⅣ :L LlA31LiTY

The dead‖ ne for submital ofthe Supplemental Statements was」 une 30,2013 California Water
Code section 5107(c)(1)prOvides thatthe State Water Board may administraively impose civ‖

‖ability pursuant to sectio嗜 1055 in an amount notto exceed Sl,000 for the fallure to Flle a requi「 ed
Statement plus S500 per day for each additional day on which the violation continues ifthe person

fa‖s to nle a statement within 30 days afterthe State Water Board has ca‖ ed the violation to the

atten暫on ofthat person Such notice was received by Diverter on August 30,2013 D～ erter fa‖ ed to
submitthe required Supplemental Statements by September 29,2013,the 30th day after receⅣ ing

notlce ofthe violation from the State Water Board

As of October 20,2013,Diverter has not lled Supp ementa:Statements for Statement S020065 and
has been on notice ofthe violation for 52 days;therefore,Diverter is sublect to civil‖ ab‖ ity in the

amotlnt Of sl,000 for each initial vioiation,p:us S500 per day for 21 additional days of violation

(Septernber 30,2013 through OctOber 20,2013,inclusive).o「 S10.500 The potentialrnaximum
liabi‖ ty for the violations a‖ eged up tO and includin9 0ctober 20,2013 is Sll1500 The a‖ eged
violatlon is ongoing,however,and additional potential‖ ab‖ ity co嗜 tinues to accrue on a daily basis

ln deternining the approplate amount of a civ‖ ‖ab‖ity,CanfOrnia Water Code secton 1055 3
requires that the State VVater Board consider a‖ relevant circumstances

in this casei no Supplemental Statements were nled despite three notlces being sent,ぃ otelephone
ca‖s,and,oe‐ mals to the Divener Fa‖ ure to comply wlh the Supplemental Statement repOrting
requirements in a ttmely manner harms the Division's abi‖ty to a∝urately track water diversions from
the water course and efFecuvely regulate the resources l is required to protect Despite repeated

notiication to Diverter ofthe reporting requrements and poten‖ al‖ab‖ ity for fa‖ ure to subml
Supplemental Statements,Diverter falled to comply in a,mely manner

The DⅣeたr demonstrated his knowiedge ofthe Supplemental Statements reporting requirement
by reporting his Supplemental Statements for 2010 through 2012 for Statement S020067 on
August 28,2013

Having taken into consideration a‖ relevant circumslances,including but nOt‖ mited to the Diverter's
fa‖ ure to subml the supplemental Statements,the harm ofthe missing Supplemental Statements to
the Divisionts ettёctiveness in regulating water dlversions,staff costs associated with pursuing

comp‖ance,together with the overa‖ need to preserve the integrity ofthe regulatory program,the
AssistantDeputyDirectorofVVaterRightsrecommendstheimposittOnofslo,o00 00in
administra‖ve c市‖‖ab‖ ity(PrOposed Liab‖ ly)

COND:T:ONAL SETTLEMENT OFFER

To promote resolution ofthe alleged Statement l‖ ng violattons,the Assistant Deputy Director oF
Water Rights makes the fo‖ ow:ng condliOnal settlement ofFer(Condllona1 0ffer)Diverter can
avoid further enforcement action and settlc the a‖ eged fa‖ure to lle Statement of water diversion
and use violatiOn′ s by agreeing to comply with the terms Ofthe Conditional()ffer,prOvided below,
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lfthere are extenuating circumstances that you would like to dlscuss,such as an inability to pay the

副膳麒舅晨謡翼摺 朧糖L翠濡風電出議獣総路選撫.htthbrmttonaisoonaS

躙 黒警糧£∬:「器晶:脚棚謝Ъ猶∫朧慇 l駆潔欄圏編器
騨at.00del§ 10551 subd.(b).)

鷲蜘  聯 趙 。「
to noticing a hearing date.

蠍鯰鸞嚇灘鶉棚 珊纂難Fe
器蹴濯概躙朧 淵 蹴 鶴爛試doctrina tty Shtt Water had O面

irnposing an ACL shall be lnai and effective upon issuance.

朧 鰤 蠅 聾聰莉 駆鶴島
Cattfbmia water Code seCtiOn 1055.4.
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